
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

PWYLLGOR GWAITH 
 

 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 

DYDD LLUN 

4 TACHWEDD 2013 

  10.00 o’r gloch  
 

 

MONDAY 

 4 NOVEMBER 2013 

  10.00 am  

  

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR 

LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 COUNCIL OFFICES 

 LLANGEFNI 

Rheolwr Gwasanaethau 
Pwyllgor 

Mr John Gould 
01248 752 515 

Committee Services 
 Manager 

 

Annibynnol/Independent 
 
R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
 
 
Plaid Lafur/Labour Party 
 
J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands 
 
 

Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated 
 
A M Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru / Welsh Liberal Democrats) 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any item 
of business.  
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.  
 

3    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Service (Policy).  
 

4    2014/15 BUDGET  (Pages 13 - 24) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Function (Resources).  
 

5    IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013/14  (Pages 25 - 46) 

 • To submit the report of the Head of Service (Policy) as submitted to the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee on 28th October, 2013. 

 

• To consider their observations thereon.  
 

6    CORPORATE SCORECARD - QUARTER 2, 2013/14  (Pages 47 - 50) 

 • To submit the report of the Head of Service (Policy) as submitted to the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee on 28th October, 2013. 

 

• To consider their observations thereon.  
 

7    TO MAKE CHANGES TO THE PLANNING PROCEDURE RULES (SECTION 4.6 OF 
THE CONSTITUTION) PERMANENT  (Pages 51 - 88) 

 To submit the report of the Legal Services Manager.  
 

8    INCOME MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - HOUSING SERVICES  (Pages 89 - 118) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Service (Housing).  
 

9    SERVICE CHARGES FOR TENANTS AND LEASEHOLDERS  (Pages 119 - 126) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Service (Housing).  
 

10    WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS, ANNUAL RETURN 2012-2013  (Pages 127 - 
162) 

 To submit the report of the Director of Community.  
 

11    SCHOOL ORGANISATION CODE  (Pages 163 - 170) 

 To submit the report of the Director of Lifelong Learning.  
 

12    FUTURE OF EU CONVERGENCE PROGRAMME PRIORITY ACTIVITIES  (Pages 171 - 
180) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Service (Economic Development).  



 

 

 

13    REVIEW OF THE PROVISION OF THE MAIN OFFICE CANTEEN  (Pages 181 - 192) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Service (Property).  
 

14    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 193 - 194) 

 To consider adoption of the following:- 
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds that it may 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act 
and in the attached Public Interest Test”.   
 

15    SCIENCE PARK DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 195 - 200) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Economic and Community Regeneration.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CC-015195-RMJ/119742                                                                                                                          Page 1 of 11 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to The Executive 
 

Date 4 November 2013  

Subject The Executive’s Forward Work Programme 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Ieuan Williams 

Lead Officer(s) Deputy Chief Executive 

Contact Officer Huw Jones  
Head of Service – Policy (Tel. 01248 752108) 

Nature and reason for reporting:  
 
To seek approval of the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme in accordance 
with the Council’s Constitution.     

 

A – Introduction / Background / Issues 

See CH – Summary 

 

B – Considerations 

See CH – Summary 

 
 

C – Implications and Impacts  

1 

 

Finance / Section 151 - 

2 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
 

- 

3 Human Resources 
 

- 

4 Property Services  
 

- 

5 Information and Communications 
Technology (ICT) 
 

- 

6 Equality 
 

Impact assessments will need to have 

been undertaken on all new or revised 

policies submitted to meetings of the 

Executive  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CC-015195-RMJ/119742                                                                                                                          Page 2 of 11 

 

C – Implications and Impacts  

7 Anti-poverty and Social 
 

- 

8 Communication 
 
 

- 

9 Consultation 
 
 

- 

10 Economic 
 

- 

11 Environmental 
 
 

- 

12 Crime and Disorder  
 

- 

13 Outcome Agreements  
 
 

- 

 

CH – Summary 

1.0 Background 

 

1.1 The Executive’s forward work programme enables both Members of the Council 

and the public to s
[...]
LIO 
HOLDER) 

Lead Officer(s)  HEAD OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) AND SECTION 
151 OFFICER    

Contact Officer CLARE WILLIAMS 

 

Nature and reason for reporting:  
 

To enable the Executive to approve the budget assumptions and the effect of the 

provisional settlement. 
 

A – Introduction / Background / Issues 

 

 
 

B - Considerations 

 

 

C – Implications and Impacts  

1 Finance / Section 151 Author of the report 

2 Legal / Monitoring Officer  

3 Human Resources  

4 Property Services  
(see notes – separate document) 

 

5 Information and Communications Technology (ICT)  

6 Equality 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

7 Anti-poverty and Social 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

8 Communication 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

9 Consultation 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

10 Economic  

11 Environmental 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

12 Crime and Disorder  
(see notes – separate document) 

 

13 Outcome Agreements   

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

 

CH - Summary 

 

 

D -  Recommendation 

 

 The draft standstill budget should be adopted by the Executive as a basis for the 2014-
15 revenue budget; 

 That the Executive should seek to make sufficient savings in 2014-15 to balance the 
revenue budget without use [of reserves] of general reserves; 

 That the Executive should plan to cover unavoidable costs of severance, or other one-
off costs of delivering savings, from slippage on the current budget for cost of change 
and without the use of general reserves;  

 The Executive requests savings proposals from departments to be completed by 16 
November 2013; 

 The Executive agree that management now arrange for voluntary redundancy to be 
offered across the Council, subject to usual controls and conditions. 

 

 

Name of author of report:  Clare Williams 

Job Title : Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 

Date: 21 October 2013 

 

Appendices: 

 

 

 

Background papers 

 
 
 

Page 14



3 

 

 

[...]
n 
of the Executive, Scrutiny Committees and the full Council if it is to be adopted in 
March 2013. 

 
5.2 An all Member workshop has been established for November 2013 to go through the 

options for growth and savings.   
 

5.3 The initial proposals for the budget will be presented to the Executive in January. 
Following that meeting the completion of a consultation document covering both 
strategy and annual budget issues should serve both the requirements of the 
Constitution and public consultation. 

 

5.4 This report has recommended:- 
 

 The draft standstill budget should be adopted by the Executive as a basis for the 
2014-15 revenue budget; 

 That the Executive should seek to make sufficient savings in 2014-15 to balance the 
revenue budget without use of general reserve; 

 That the Executive should plan to cover unavoidable costs of severance, or other 
one-off costs of delivering savings, from slippage on the current budget for cost of 
change and without the use of general reserves;  

 The Executive requests savings proposal from departments to be completed by 16 
November 2013; 

 The Executive agree that management now arrange for voluntary redundancy to be 
offered across the Council, subject to usual controls and conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CLARE WILLIAMS         
HEAD OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) 
& SECTION 151 OFFICER       21 OCTOBER 2013 
    

 

Page 24



GM Oct 13                                                                                                                                              Page 1 of 2 

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

COMMITTEE : 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

DATE : 
 

28th October, 2013 

TITLE OF THE REPORT  
 

Improvement Plan 2012/13 

REPORT BY : Head of Service - Policy 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Business Planning and Programme Manager 

PURPOSE OF 
REPORT: 
 

To present plan for adoption 

ACTION : To consider the nature of the plan and the improvement 
priorities outlined within.  

Nature and reason for reporting:  
In accordance with the Wales Programme for Improvement Council needs to publish its 
annual improvement objectives through the improvement plan as soon as practicable 
after the beginning of April each year. 

 

A – Introduction / Background / Issues 

1.1.1 In accordance with guidance on the Wales Programme for Improvement the 

Council is required to publish its annual improvement objectives (Improvement Plan) as 

soon as practicable after the beginning of April each year. The Executive Committee will 

be aware that we have as an Authority delayed the adoption of these following the 2013 

election. This followed the example of other North Wales authorities last year. 

 

B – Considerations 

 The main considerations are as follows:- 

1.1.2 The Council has in 2012, and will again later this year, support the adoption of a 

medium term Corporate Plan (13-17) which will as part of the policy framework set out 

the parameters within which the Council will operate. 

1.1.3 Consultation with Stakeholders on the initial draft Corporate Business Plan 

2012/15 between January – March 2012. The findings of which were reported to the 

Board of Commissioners at the time where it was recommended that the corporate 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



GM Oct 13                                                                                                                                              Page 2 of 2 

 

business plan should be adopted dependent on a few minor changes. 

 

1.1.4 Further to this initial stakeholder engagement and consultation exercise, the 

Council’s 2011/12 Improvement Report identified areas for improvement into the future. 

This report was supported and adopted by the Council in October 2012.   

1.1.5 Following the decision not to adopt the corporate and improvement plan until a 

time when the new Council had established its working arrangements, the Council 

undertook furthe
[...]


2.2.1 Restricting members at the Planning Committee to only participating if they had 

attended all previous meetings on that item (to include any official site visit); 

2.2.2 Preventing a local member on the Committee from voting, proposing or 

seconding on an aplicatino in their ward, and 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



CC-013865-RWJ/189010                                                                                                                          Page 2 of 6 

 

2.2.3 Clarifying planning applications by which officers, and by the relatives of 

members and officers should be reserved for decision by the Planning Committee.  

 

2.3 The changes and the reasons for them are set out in the Appendix to this report. 

It sets out the report that was presented to the Board of Commissioners in June 2011 

and also the rationale for the changes and the reasons for their implementation. 

 

2.4 The review of the Rules originally arose as part of a Corporate Governance 

Inspection and recommendations made to the Planning Service and from their Action 

Plan in response. 

 

2.5 Under the Ministerial Direction then in force, changes to the Constitution were 

reserved to the Minister. He made the necessary changes by written notification to 

the Council dated 20 November 2011. The changes then took effect and the 

arrangements have been operational since then. 

 

2.6 The changes were made for an initial  trial period of 12 months and were 

renewed in December 2012 for a further 12 month trial period to take account of 

changes to form  a new Council with a smaller number on the Committee. That 

second trial period is now ending. 

 

2.7 The matter is re-presented to members for a decision on whether the changes 

should be made permanent.  

 

 

B - Considerations 

 

3.1 The reasons for the changes are as set out in the Appendix to this report. Officers 

are of the view that these remain relevant considerations.  

 

3.2 In practice officers’ are not aware that the changes to the Rules have caused any 

significant problem affecting decision-making.  

 

3.3 The new Rules on “members’ and officers’ applications” have been operated 

without any problem. These changes are an improvement on the previous version by 

providing a greater degree of certainty and clarity as to whose applications now need 

to be reported to the Committee for a decision. Officers’ are of the view that this 

change should be made permanent. 

 

Page 52



CC-013865-RWJ/189010                                                                                                                          Page 3 of 6 

 

3.5 As to the changes in rules affecting members of the Committee, the following can 

be noted: 

 

3.5.1 The second trial period was implemented on account of concerns that the 

Committee under the new Council would be smaller (down from 14 to 11 members) 

and that there was a risk that it might go inquorate due to the restrictions. This has 

not happened in practice although some items have had a limited number of 

Committee members present who are able to participate and vote on them. There is 

anecdotal evidence that this has raised questions or concerns amongst members of 

the public present at meetings. 

 

3.5.2 During Summer 2013 the RTPI Cymru published a report and made 

recommendations in respect of the operation of planning committees in Wales 

(“Study into the Operation of Planning Committees in Wales”). As regards these 

particular changes it recommended that: 

 

3.5.2.1 The whole Committee need not visit sites and that failure to visit sites should 

not prohibit those members who had not seen the site from participating in the matter 

at Committee; 

 

3.5.2.2 No specific recommendation was made excluding local members on the 

Committee from voting on a matter in their ward but the difference in role between 

acting as a member of the Committee and acting as a local member was noted. 
[...]
 process with Tenants and 

Leseholders will take place during stage two 

of the Project.  

10 Economic 
 
 

 

11 Environmental 
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

 

12 Crime and Disorder  
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

 

13 Outcome Agreements  
 
 

 

 

Page 123



CC-015195-RMJ/119742                                                                                                                          Page 6 of 6 

 

 
CH - Summary 

The report outlines the current arrangements of the Council for raising service 
charges, the scope for introducing service charges as well as highlighting some of 
the issues involved. 
 

D - Recommendation 

R1 that the Executive Committee gives approval for the Head of Housing Services to 

enter into the collaborative project with other North Wales stock-retaining Authorities 

R2 that the Executive Committee accept the findings and recommendations from 

stage one [this Report]  

R3 that the Executive Committee approves that the Housing Services proceed to 

stage two, implementation and roll-out 

R4 that a further report detailing costs is presented to the Executive Committee, post 

consultation with Tenants and Leaseholders.  

 
 
Name of author of report:  Shan Williams, Darren Gerrard and Emma Trowler 
Job Title 
Date: 17/10/13 
 
 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1: Types of service charge 

 

 

 

 
 

Background papers 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 124



CC-015195-RMJ/119742                                                                                                                          Page 1 of 2 

 

Appendix one  
 
Type of service charges 
 
Below are the broad headings for types of service charge:  
 

� Staffing costs (eg, cleaners)  

� Heating and hot water fuel charges  

� Light and power to communal areas  

� Cleaning and refuse disposal  

� Carpets and furnishings  

� Laundry equipment, white goods and specialist equipment  

� Building plant, equipment and installations
[...]
e into 
force on October 1 2013:- 
 

1. Refer the matter to the Executive Committee or 
2. Set up a Local Decision Making Panel 

 

 

Page 169



 

  

 

D -Recommendation 

 

The Executive Committee is asked  to decide on which procedure to follow in a 
situation where opposition is received  to a decision by  Anglesey County 
Council’s Executive Committee  to publish  a statutory notice  to close  a primary 
school  under the new School Organization Code that came into force on October 
1 2013 namely either: 
 

a. Refer the matter to the Executive Committee  or  
b. Set up a Local Decision Making Committee. 

 
In a situation of  receiving opposition  to a decision by Anglesey County Council’s 

Executive Committee  to issue a statutory notice  to close a primary school  under 

the new  School Organization Code   that will came into force  on October  1 

2013, it is recommended that :  

 

The matter should be referred to the Executive Committee. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
Name of the report’s author Emrys Bebb  
Post title    Programme Manager –School Modernisation 
Date     October 17 2013 
 

Appendices: 

 

 

Background papers 

 

 

Page 170



 

 

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Report to 

 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date 

 
Monday 4th November 2013 
 

 
Subject 

 
EU Convergence Programme (2014-2020):  
Project Prioritisation and Development 
 

 
Portfolio Holder(s) 

 
Cllr. Aled Morris Jones 
 

 
Lead Officer(s) 

 
Dylan J. Williams 
 

 
Contact Officer 

 
Aled P. Davies 
 

1.0 Nature and reason for reporting  
 
To secure the Executive Committee’s support to progress with the development 
of strategic priority projects which could secure EU Convergence Funding (2014-
2020).  
 

 

A – Introduction / Background / Issues 

 

1.0 2.0 Background 
 

2.1 The agreement by the EU Council and EU Parliament on the EU budget (2014 – 2020) 
means that West Wales and the Valleys will again receive ‘Convergence’ funding. This 
is the highe
[...]
e external 
EU funding.  

11 Environmental 
(see notes – separate  
document) 
 

 

12 Crime and Disorder  
(see notes – separate  
document) 
 

 

13 Outcome Agreements  
 
 

 

 

CH - Summary 

 

 

 

 

 

D - Recommendation 

  
1. The Executive Committee support and endorse the priority strategic 

projects (Annex A) which could secure EU Convergence Programme 
Funding (2014-2020) Convergence Programme support;  
 

 

2. The Executive Committee support the further development of strategic 
priority projects in accordance with the new Corporate Governance 
arrangements; 
 

3. The Executive Committee recognise that the ability of the IACC to secure 
future EU Structural Funding will be partly influenced by the amount of 
resources dedicated to the development of projects/ interventions. 

 

Page 176



 

 

 

 
 
Report by: Aled Davies (on behalf of Dylan J. Williams: Head of Service Economic 
Development) 
Job Title: PDO EU Support & Funding) 
 
2nd October 2013. 
 
 
 

Appendices: 

 

Annex A: Proposed Priority Strategic Projects  

 

 
 

Background papers 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 177



 

 

 

 

TABLE 1 :   PROPOSED ANGLESEY PRIORITY PROJECTS (EU CONVERGENCE FUNDING 2014-20) 
 

Title Description Lead IACC Corporate Aims Outputs / Results Score 
(20) 

Theme 1: Strategic Infrastructure 
Anglesey Sites 
& Premises 

Investment in the provision of high quality 
sites and premises at strategic locations 
across the Island linked in with EIP and EZ 
opportunities 

IACC · Prosperous economy 

· Enhance built 
environment 

· Land developed 

· Premises created 

· Jobs accommodated 

· Jobs created 

16 

Utilities 
Infrastructure 

Investment in upgrading utilities 
infrastructure to ensure capacity for growth 
and accommodate scale of future private 
sector investments. 

External · Prosperous economy 

· Enhance built 
environment 

· Utilities upgraded 

· Jobs created 

15
[...]
ate Scorecard - Quarter 2, 2013/14
	Corporate Scorecard report English
	Corporate Scorecard Q2 2013

	7 To Make Changes to the Planning Procedure Rules (Section 4.6 of the Constitution) Permanent
	Item 7(1) - Planning Matters Proc Rules
	Item 7(2) - Appendix Board of Commissioners

	8 Income Management Strategy - Housing Services
	Item 8(1) - Income Management Strategy report
	Item 8(2) - Appendix Income Strategy

	9 Service Charges for Tenants and Leaseholders
	Item 9(1) - Tenants Leaseholders
	Item 9(2) - Appendix 1

	10 Welsh Public Library Standards, Annual Return 2012-2013
	11 School Organisation Code
	12 Future of EU Convergence Programme Priority Activities
	13 Review of the Provision of the Main Office Canteen
	14 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	15 Science Park Development





Minutes of the meeting


THE EXECUTIVE  04.11.2013

1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2013

PRESENT:  Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair)
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair)

Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Sustainable Development
Director of Lifelong Learning
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer
Head of Service (Housing)
Head of Service (Property)
Head of Economic and Community Regeneration
Interim Head of Democratic Services
Business Planning & Programme Manager (GM)
Committee Services Manager

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors R Meirion Jones and Bob Parry, OBE (Items 4, 7, 8 
and 15)

APOLOGIES: None.   

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None to declare.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to declare.

3 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Submitted - The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services seeking 
approval for the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the period 
December 2013 - April 2014.

RESOLVED to confirm the updated work programme for the period 
December, 2013 - April, 2014 and subject to the minor amendments agreed to 
at the meeting.



THE EXECUTIVE  04.11.2013

2

4 2014/15 BUDGET 

Submitted - The report of the Head of Function (Resources) providing an updated 
budget strategy and the initial draft revenue budget for 2014-15.

The Leader was requested to respond in the strongest possible terms to the Welsh 
Government upon the provisional local government settlement by the close of 
consultation on 20th November, 2013.

RESOLVED:-

 That the draft standstill budget be adopted by the Executive as a basis 
for the 2014-15 revenue budget;

 That the Executive should seek to make sufficient savings in 2014-15 to 
balance the revenue budget without use [of reserves] of general 
reserves;

 That the Executive should plan to  cover unavoidable costs of 
severance, or other one-off costs of delivering savings, from slippage 
on the current budget for cost of change and without the use of general 
reserves;

 To request savings proposals from departments to be completed by 
16th November, 2013;

 To agree that management now arrange for voluntary redundancy to be 
offered across the Council, subject to usual controls and conditions.

 That authority be given to the Leader to respond to the Welsh 
Government in the strongest possible terms as regards the provisional 
settlement for Anglesey.

5 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013/14 

Reported by the Interim Head of Democratic Services - That in accordance with 
guidance on the Wales Programme for Improvement, the Council was required to 
publish its annual improvement objectives (Improvement Plan) as soon as 
practicable after the beginning of April each year.  The Authority delayed the 
adoption of these following the 2013 election. This followed the example of the 
North Wales authorities last year.  It was also reported that the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 28th October, 2013, had no observations to make thereon.

RESOLVED:-

 To note that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 28th October, 2013 
had no observations to make.

 To agree the content of the Improvement Plan in identifying the main 
priorities of the Council to be adopted within the framework of the 



THE EXECUTIVE  04.11.2013

3

corporate business plan which will be operational up to 31st March, 
2014.

6 CORPORATE SCORECARD - QUARTER 2, 2013/14 

Reported by the Interim Head of Democratic Services - That the corporate score 
card was developed to identify and inform its users of progress against indicators 
which explicitly demonstrated the successful implementation of day to day activity 
of the Council.  It was also reported that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting on 28th October, 2013 had no observations to make thereon.

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report and to also note that the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 28th October, 2013 had no observations to 
make thereon.

7 TO MAKE CHANGES TO THE PLANNING PROCEDURE RULES (SECTION 4.6 
OF THE CONSTITUTION) PERMANENT 

Submitted - A joint report by the Head of Regulation and the Legal Services 
Manager seeking Executive approval to make a recommendation to full Council to 
make changes to the Planning Matters Procedure Rules permanent following the 
end of a second 12 month trial period.

Concern was expressed by the Planning Portfolio Holder and other members of the 
Executive as regards making permanent restricting members of that Committee to 
only participating if they had attended all previous meetings on that item (including 
site visits) (Para 2.2.1 of report refers) and in preventing a local member on the 
Committee from voting, proposing or seconding on an application in their ward 
(Para 2.2.2 of report refers).  The Executive had no opposition to clarifying planning 
applications by which officers, and by the relatives of members and officers should 
be reserved for decision by the Planning Committee (Para 2.2.3 of report refers).

Reference was made to the fact that Council members had reduced from 40 to 30  
members and similarly on the Planning Committee from 14 to 11 and restrictions on 
participation increased the risk of the Committee becoming inquorate.

It was also mentioned that the 2013 RTPI Cymru “Study into the Operation of 
Planning Committees in Wales” recommended that the whole Planning Committee 
need not visit sites and that failure to visit sites should not prohibit those members 
who had not seen the site from participating in the matter at Committee.

RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council:-

 That it makes permanent the changes to the Council Constitution as 
detailed in Para 2.2.3 of the report, namely clarifying planning 
applications by which officers, and by the relatives of members and 
officers should be reserved for decision by the Planning Committee;



THE EXECUTIVE  04.11.2013

4

 Not to make permanent changes to restrict members at the Planning 
Committee to only participating if they had attended all previous 
meetings on that item (to include any official site visit);

 Not to make permanent prevent a local member on the Committee from 
voting, proposing or seconding on an application in their ward.

8 INCOME MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - HOUSING SERVICES 

Submitted - A report by the Head of Service (Housing) seeking Executive approval 
of the adoption of a new Housing Services Income Management Strategy.

Councillor R G Parry, OBE referred to various issues within the report and a 
response thereon was provided by the Head of Service (Housing).

RESOLVED to approve the Income Management Strategy.

9 SERVICE CHARGES FOR TENANTS AND LEASEHOLDERS 

Submitted - The report of the Head of Service (Housing) outlining the current 
arrangements of the Council for raising service charges for Tenants and 
Leaseholders, the scope for introducing service charges as well as highlighting 
some of the issues involved.

RESOLVED:-

 That authority be given to the Head of Housing Services to enter into 
the collaborative project with other North Wales stock-retaining 
Authorities;

 To accept the findings and recommendations from stage one [this 
report];

 To agree to Housing Services proceeding to stage two, implementation 
and roll-out;

 That a further report detailing costs is presented to the Executive, post 
consultation with Tenants and Leaseholders.

10 WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS, ANNUAL RETURN 2012-2013 

Submitted - The report of the Director of Community seeking Executive approval of 
the Welsh Public Library Standards Annual Report for 2012/13 together with the 
Welsh Government’s (CyMAL) assessment of the Library Services 2012/13 Annual 
Library Report and any issues arising.

The Executive wished to record their appreciation to the staff for their work in this 
respect.



THE EXECUTIVE  04.11.2013

5

RESOLVED:-

 To approve the Welsh Public Library Standards Annual Report for 
2012/13.

 To note the Welsh Government’s (CyMAL) assessment of the Library 
Services 2012/13 Annual Library Report and the issues arising.

11 SCHOOL ORGANISATION CODE 

Submitted - A report by the Director of Lifelong Learning informing the Executive of 
the changes in the School Organisational Code that came into force on 1st October, 
2013 and how this would affect the Council’s way of dealing with opposition to a 
statutory notice to close a school.  Options available were to refer the matter to the 
Executive or set up a Local Decision Making Committee.

RESOLVED that in a situation of receiving opposition to a decision by the 
Executive to issue a statutory notice to close a primary school under the new 
School Organisation Code that came into force on 1st October, 2013 - the 
matter be referred to the Executive to exercise this function.

12 FUTURE OF EU CONVERGENCE PROGRAMME PRIORITY ACTIVITIES 

Submitted - The report of the Head of Economic and Community Regeneration 
seeking Executive approval to progress with the development of strategic priority 
projects which could secure EU Convergence Funding (2014-2020).

RESOLVED:-

 To support and endorse the priority strategic projects (Annex A) which 
could secure EU Convergence Programme Funding (2014-2020) 
Convergence Programme support;

 To support the further development of strategic priority projects in 
accordance with the new Corporate Governance arrangements;

 To recognise that the ability of this Authority to secure future EU 
Structural Funding will be partly influenced by the amount of resources 
dedicated to the development of projects/interventions.

13 REVIEW OF THE PROVISION OF THE MAIN OFFICE CANTEEN 

Report by the Head of Service (Property) - That the canteen provision within the 
main offices had been operating at a loss for the past 18 months since the service 
was brought in house during 2012.  Following a staff survey in 2013 and the receipt 
of a petition, a decision was now required to confirm the future of the facility.  It was 
clear that insufficient use was being made of the canteen on a regular basis to 
enable the facility to cover operating costs.



THE EXECUTIVE  04.11.2013

6

RESOLVED that the main office canteen facility be permanently closed at the 
earliest opportunity, that options be explored for a lunchtime sandwich 
service to be provided within the building by external caterers at no cost to 
the Council, and that a review of the best use of the space currently occupied 
by the canteen is undertaken as part of the Smarter Working Project Team.

14 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on 
the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest 
Test”.

15 SCIENCE PARK DEVELOPMENT 

Submitted - The report of the Head of Economic and Community Regeneration on 
the disposal of Council owned land to Bangor University to support their 
development of a Science Park.

Councillor R Dew, Portfolio Holder considered that any income generated from the 
land in question should be ring fenced and invested within the Smallholdings 
Estate.

RESOLVED:-

 To commence negotiations with Bangor University for the possible 
disposal of IACC land at Gaerwen without a prior marketing campaign 
and at the same time obtaining advice from the District Valuer’s Office.

 To investigate the County Council’s potential future role in any Science 
Park related entity or organisation.

 To ensure the ring fencing of any income generated to invest in the 
smallholdings estate.

The meeting concluded at 11:00 am

COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS

CHAIR


